

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Feb 22, 2012, 4:12 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

E

No. 86384-9

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

bjh

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

FREEDOM FOUNDATION, a Washington nonprofit corporation,

Appellant,

v.

CHRISTINE O. GREGOIRE, in her official capacity as Governor of the
State of Washington,

Respondent.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Michele Earl-Hubbard, WSBA #26454
Chris Roslaniec, WSBA #40568
Allied Law Group
2200 Sixth Ave, Suite 770
Seattle, WA 98121
Phone (206) 443-0200
Fax: (206) 428-7169

Michael J. Reitz, WSBA #36159
Freedom Foundation
2403 Pacific Ave. SE
Olympia, WA 98501
Phone: (360) 956-3482
Fax: (360) 352-1874

Attorneys for Appellant

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ARGUMENT.....1

 A. The Governor of Washington Does Not Enjoy Implied Privileges.....1

 B. The PRA Does Not Recognize Implied Exemptions.....5

 C. The Goal of Separation of Powers is Accountability to the People of Washington.9

 D. The PRA Applies to the Office of the Governor.13

 E. This Court Should Not Recognize a Three-Part Test that Ignores Multiple Provisions of the PRA.....14

 F. It is Appropriate to Consider Constraints on Executive Privilege.18

III. CONCLUSION.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ameriqurest Mortg. Co. v. Washington State Office of Atty. Gen.,
170 Wn.2d 418, 241 P.3d 1245 (2010)..... 5, 14, 15

Amren v. City of Kalama,
131 Wn.2d 25, 929 P.2d 389 (1997)..... 6, 17

Bainbridge Island Police Guild v. City of Puyallup,
172 Wn.2d 398, 259 P.3d 190 (2011)..... 16

Beuhler v. Small,
115 Wn.App. 914, 64 P.3d 78 (2003)..... 4

Brouillet v. Cowles Pub. Co.,
114 Wn.2d 788, 791 P.2d 526 (1990)..... 6, 9, 16

Brown v. Owen,
165 Wn.2d 706, 206 P.3d 310 (2009)..... 11

**Building Industry Ass’n of Washington v. State Dept. of Labor &
Industries,**
123 Wn.App. 656, 98 P.3d 537 (2004)..... 5

Carrick v. Locke,
125 Wn.2d 129, 882 P.2d 173 (1994)..... 10

City of Federal Way v. Koenig,
167 Wn.2d 341, 217 P.3d 1172 (2009)..... 4

City of Seattle v. McKenna,
172 Wn.2d 551, 259 P.3d 1087 (2011)..... 2

Comaroto v. Pierce Cy. Medical Examiner’s Office,
111 Wn.App. 69, 43 P.3d 539 (2002)..... 5

Confederated Tribes of Chehalis Reservation v. Johnson,
135 Wn.2d 734, 958 P.2d 260 (1998)..... 7, 8

| | |
|---|-----------|
| <u>Coppernoll v. Reed,</u> 155 Wn.2d 290, 119 P.3d 318 (2005)..... | 12 |
| <u>Deer v. Department of Social and Health Services,</u> 122 Wn.App. 84, 93 P.3d 195 (2004)..... | 5 |
| <u>Doe v. Alaska Superior Court, Third Judicial Dist.,</u> 721 P.2d 617 (Alaska,1986)..... | 20 |
| <u>Fischer-McReynolds v. Quasim,</u> 101 Wn.App. 801, 6 P.3d 30 (2000)..... | 3 |
| <u>Hamilton v. Verdow,</u> 287 Md. 544, 414 A.2d 914 (1980) | 20 |
| <u>Hangartner v. City of Seattle,</u> 151 Wn.2d 439, 90 P.3d 26 (2004)..... | 5 |
| <u>Hearst Corp. v. Hoppe,</u> 90 Wn.2d 123, 580 P.2d 246 (1978)..... | 7, 18, 19 |
| <u>Island County v. State,</u> 135 Wn.2d 141, 955 P.2d 377 (1998)..... | 12 |
| <u>Kaiser Aluminum & Chemical Corp. v. United States,</u> 157 F.Supp. 939 (1958) | 20 |
| <u>Livingston v. Cedeno,</u> 164 Wn.2d 46, 186 P.3d 1055 (2008)..... | 17 |
| <u>Marbury v. Madison,</u> 5 U.S. 137, 2 L.Ed. 60 (1803)..... | 19 |
| <u>Mechling v. City of Monroe,</u> 152 Wn.App. 830, 222 P.3d 808 (2009) | 17, 19 |
| <u>Nast v. Michels,</u> 107 Wn.2d 300, 730 P.2d 54 (1986)..... | 4 |
| <u>O'Connor v. Department of Social and Health Services,</u> 143 Wn.2d 895, 25 P.3d 426 (2001)..... | 5 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <u>Progressive Animal Welfare Soc. v. University of Washington,</u> 125 Wn.2d 243, 884 P.2d 592 (1994)..... | 16 |
| <u>Seattle Times Co. v. Serko,</u> 170 Wn.2d 581, 243 P.3d 919 (2010)..... | 8, 9 |
| <u>Spokane & Eastern Lawyer v. Tompkins,</u> 136 Wn.App. 616, 150 P.3d 158 (2007)..... | 4 |
| <u>State ex rel. Atty. Gen. v. First Judicial Dist. Court of New Mexico,</u> 96 N.M. 254, 629 P.2d 330 (1981)..... | 20 |
| <u>State ex rel. Reed v. Jones,</u> 6 Wn. 452, 34 P. 201 (1893)..... | 10, 12 |
| <u>State v. Contreras,</u> 124 Wn.2d 741, 880 P.2d 1000 (1994)..... | 5 |
| <u>State v. Fair,</u> 35 Wn. 127, 76 P. 731 (1904)..... | 11 |
| <u>State v. Jackson,</u> 137 Wn.2d 712, 976 P.2d 1229 (1999)..... | 11 |
| <u>State v. O’Connell,</u> 83 Wn.2d 797, 523 P.2d 872 (1974)..... | 2 |
| <u>State v. Seattle Gas & Elec. Co.,</u> 28 Wn. 488, 68 P. 946 (1902)..... | 3 |
| <u>United States v. Nixon,</u> 418 U.S. 683, 94 S.Ct. 3090 (1974)..... | 19, 20 |
| <u>Washington Citizen Action v. Office of Ins. Com’r,</u> 94 Wn.App. 64, 971 P.2d 527 (1999)..... | 5 |
| <u>Washington State Bar Ass’n v. State,</u> 125 Wn.2d 901, 890 P.2d 1047 (1995)..... | 11 |
| <u>Washington State Farm Bureau Federation v. Gregoire,</u> 162 Wn.2d 284, 174 P.3d 1142 (2007)..... | 11 |

| | |
|---|----------|
| <u>Washington State Legislature v. Lowry,</u> 131 Wn.2d 309, 931 P.2d 885 (1997)..... | 11 |
| <u>Yakima Cy. v. Yakima Herald-Republic,</u> 170 Wn.2d 775, 246 P.3d 768 (2011)..... | 8, 9, 16 |
| <u>Zylstra v. Piva,</u> 85 Wn.2d 743, 539 P.2d 823 (1975)..... | 10 |

STATUTES

| | |
|--|--------|
| Chapter 13.50 RCW..... | 5 |
| Chapter 42.56 RCW..... | 1 |
| Gramm-Leach-Bliley Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 6801-6809 | 14 |
| RCW 2.04.190 | 5 |
| RCW 41.06.450 | 6 |
| RCW 42.17.260(1)..... | 15 |
| RCW 42.17.310(1)(j)..... | 5 |
| RCW 42.17.920 | 15 |
| RCW 42.56.010(1)..... | 13 |
| RCW 42.56.030 | 18, 19 |
| RCW 42.56.070(1)..... | 5, 15 |
| RCW 42.56.080 | 17 |
| RCW 42.56.210 | 15 |
| RCW 42.56.550(1)..... | 16 |
| RCW 42.56.550(3)..... | 17 |
| RCW 43.06.010 | 3 |

| | |
|---------------------------|---|
| RCW 48.13.220(4)(g) | 5 |
| RCW 49.17.250(3)..... | 5 |
| RCW 5.60.060(2)(a) | 5 |
| RCW 68.50.105 | 5 |

REGULATIONS

| | |
|---------------------|----|
| WAC 240-06-010..... | 13 |
|---------------------|----|

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|----|
| Directive of the Governor, Washington Public Disclosure Act (Feb. 7, 2006)..... | 13 |
|--|----|

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

| | |
|-----------------------------------|----|
| WASH. CONST. art. I, § 1 | 14 |
| WASH. CONST. art. III, § 1 | 13 |
| WASH. CONST. art. III, § 10 | 13 |
| WASH. CONST. art. III, § 2 | 13 |
